
RESOLUTION NO. 4880 

Introduced by: Mayor Matherly 
Introduced: May 20, 2019 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO 
ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA DOT&PF FOR THE ALASKA 

TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVE GRANT PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks received notification from the Alaska Department 
of Transportation and Public Facilities that the City of Fairbanks was awarded Alaska 
Transportation Alternative Program funds for construction of the 5th Avenue Sidewalk 
Reconstruction Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks will use the funds to complete the sidewalks and 
other pedestrian portions of the 5th Avenue Improvements project; and 

WHEREAS, the total cost of construction is estimated to be $585,000, and a match 
of $52,826 is required. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his 
designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for accepting funds on 
behalf of the City for this grant. 

,.,...-

PASSED and APPROVED this 20th D~; Ma 

(_ ·-· 

AYES: PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: . ·None. 
APPROVED': May 20, 2019 

ATIEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

PaulJ. Ewers, .eity Attorney 



CITY OF FAIRBANKS 

FISCAL NOTE 

I. REQUEST: 

Ordinance or Resolution No: 4880 

Abbreviated Title: ALASKADOT&PF ALASKA TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVE GRANT PROGRAM 

Department(s): ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

Does the adoption of this ordinance or resolution authorize: 

1) additional costs beyond the current adopted budget? Yes No X 

2) additional support or maintenance costs? Yes No X 

If yes, what is the estimate? see below 

3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget? Yes No X 

If yes, how many positions? 

If yes, type of positions? (F - Full Time, P - Part Time, T - Temporary) 

II. FINANCIAL DETAIL: 

PROJECTS: 2019 2021 2022 Total 

5TH AVE IMPROVEMENTS SIDEWALK PROJECT $85,000 $0 $500,000 $585,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

TOTAL $85,000 $0 $0 $585,000 

FUNDING SOURCE: 2019 2021 2022 Total 

ALASKA DOT&PF TAP GRANT $77,324 $0 $454,850 $532,174 

CAPITAL FUND (STATE REIMBURSED FUNDS) $7,676 $0 $45,150 $52,826 

$0 

TOTAL $85,000 $0 $500,000 $585,000 

The City currently maintains this road and will continue to maintain it with no anticipated change to the Public Works 
budget. The funds for the 2019 match are coming from state reimbursed funds for projects which were under 
budget. The funds for 2022 will be appropriated through a budget amendment. 

Reviewed by Finance Department: Initial ce Date 5/14/2019 


